The significant outstanding foreign currency forward purchase agreements were as follows:

2014 2013

United States Dollar ('000) 655,000   715,500
Euro ('000) 242,851   231,500
Great Britain Pound ('000) 34,000   7,800

The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate significant currency exposures. Management
believe that the currency risk for inventory and capital expenditure purchases is adequately managed
primarily through entering into foreign currency forward purchase agreements. It is the Group’s policy to
enter into forward contracts based on the underlying exposure available from the group’s business
plan/commitment with the suppliers. The forward purchase agreements are secured by promissory notes
given by the Group. As the Saudi Riyal is pegged to the United States Dollar any exposure to fluctuations in
the exchange rate are deemed to be insignificant.

The following analysis shows the sensitivity of income to reasonably possible movements of the SAR
currency rate against the Euro, with all other variables held constant, on the fair value of currency sensitive
monetary assets and liabilities as at the reporting date.

Effect on income for the
year

SAR’000

2014 +10% (13,093)

-10% 13,093

2013 +10% (11,638)

-10% 11,638

Increase / decrease in
Euro rate to SAR

Commodity Price Risk is the risk that is associated with changes in prices to certain commodities that the
Group is exposed to and its unfavorable effect on the Group’s costs and cash flow. This commodity price
risk arises from forecasted purchases of certain commodities that the Group uses as raw material, which is
managed and mitigated by entering into commodity derivatives.

Credit Risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to
incur a financial loss. The Group limits its credit risk by trading only with recognized, creditworthy third